board of Independent School District No. 695 may issue bonds not in excess of \$250,000 for the betterment of schoolhouses.

Subd. 2. Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

Subd. 3. The school board may levy the taxes required by law for the payment of said bonds without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the school district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Subd. 4. The term "betterment" includes reconstruction, extension, improvement, repair, remodeling, lighting, equipping, furnishing, painting, and installing heating plants in existing buildings.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of Independent School District No. 695.

Approved June 10, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 39-H. F. No. 96

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing Independent School District No. 694, State of Minnesota, located at Buhl, to issue bonds for repairs, rehabilitation, and replacements in its buildings and to levy taxes for payment thereof in excess of existing limitations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 694, building bonds. Independent School District No. 694, state of Minnesota, located at Buhl, may issue and sell in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, its general obligation bonds prior to January 1, 1961, in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$150,000 and use the proceeds thereof for tuck pointing its buildings, replacing the roof on its gymnasium, replacing the electric distribution panel condemned by the state fire marshal, and for other repairs to and rehabilitation of its buildings. Taxes levied for payment of principal of and interest on the bonds shall not be subject to any limitation as to rate or amount nor shall they be included in computing any limitation on any other taxes of the school district. The authority granted by this act shall be in addition to and not a limitation upon any other power of the district with respect to issuance and payment of bonds.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall become effective upon its approval by resolution adopted by a majority vote of the members of the school board of said district.

Approved June 10, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 40-S. F. No. 157

An act relating to appeals from juvenile courts; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 685, Section 43.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 685, Section 43, is amended to read:

[260.291] Appeal. Subdivision 1. Sec. 43. Persons entitled to appeal; procedure. An appeal may be taken by the aggrieved person from a final order affecting a substantial right of the aggrieved person, including but not limited to an order adjudging a child to be dependent, neglected, delinquent. or a juvenile traffic offender. The appeal shall be taken within 30 days of the filing of the appealable order. The clerk of court shall notify the person having legal custody of the minor of the appeal. Failure to notify the person having legal custody of the minor shall not affect the jurisdiction of the appellate court. The order of the juvenile court shall stand, pending the determination of the appeal, but the *reviewing* court may in its discretion and upon application stay the order.

Subd. 2. Court hearing appeal. (a) The appeal from a district court juvenile court is taken directly to the supreme court in the same manner in which appeals are taken in civil actions.

(b) The appeal from a probate-juvenile court is taken to the district court which shall try the case de novo. An appeal in the district court de novo action may be taken to the supreme court in the same manner as an appeal is taken from a district court juvenile court.

Approved June 11, 1959.